BY-LAW NO. xx-2024

A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CARLETON PLACE TO ADOPT AN EMERGENCY MEASURES PLAN

WHEREAS Section 3(1) of *The Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, R.S.O.* 1990, Chapter E9 authorizes a municipality to formulate an emergency plan governing the provisions of necessary services during an emergency and procedures thereunder;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place deems it necessary and desirable to adopt a new emergency measures plan for the said municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Emergency Measures Plan of the Town of Carleton Place attached hereto as Schedule "A" be hereby adopted.
- 2. That, in accordance with Section 4 of *The Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*, the Mayor or his/her designate is hereby authorized to declare an emergency when deemed appropriate and direct the enactment of the Emergency Measures Plan of the Town of Carleton Place.
- 3. An emergency shall be defined in accordance with Section 1 of The Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act.
- 4. That By-law No. 93-2023 be hereby repealed in its entirety.

READ A FIRST TIME, S	SECOND TIME AND A	THIRD TIME AND	FINALLY PASSED	THIS
26 TH DAY OF NOVEME	3ER, 2024			

Toby Randell, Mayor	Stacey Blair, Clerk